Myers &

Myers & Jenkins, P.C.

One East Camelback Road Suite 500 Phoenix, Arizona 85012

(602) 200-7900

William Scott Jenkins (#005896)
wsj@mjlegal.com
Jill M. Hulsizer (#023282)
jmh@mjlegal.com
Attorneys for Matt Hartley,
Trustee of the ML Liquidating Trust

IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED and DECREED this is SO ORDERED.

The party obtaining this order is responsible for noticing it pursuant to Local Rule 9022-1.

Dated: April 05, 2011



RANDOLPH J. HAINES U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re:

MORTGAGES, Ltd.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No.: 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

ORDER GRANTING ML LIQUIDATING
TRUST'S OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO
CLAIMS AS IT RELATES TO EXHIBIT
E AND DISALLOWING AND
EXPUNGING DUPLICATE CLAIMS
AND RECLASSIFYING AND
REDUCING CERTAIN CLAIMS OF
CLAIMANTS LISTED ON EXHIBIT E
TO OMNIBUS OBJECTION

Having reviewed and considered the "ML Liquidating Trust's Omnibus Objection To Claims And Motion To Expunge, Reduce or Reclassify Such Claims" filed on October 13, 2009 ("Omnibus Objection") [Docket No. 2306], as amended by the "First Amendment To The ML Liquidating Trust's Omnibus Objection To Claims And Motion To Expunge, Reduce or Reclassify Such Claims" fled on November 6, 2009 ("First Amendment") [Docket No. 2375]; and having further reviewed and considered the "Notice To Claimants Listed On Exhibit E To ML Liquidating Trust's Omnibus Objection To Claims And Motion To Expunge, Reduce Or Reclassify Such Claims And Notice Of Bar Date To Respond To Omnibus Objection", ("Notice of Bar Date"), filed with the Court and served by

1 2

4

5

3

6

7

8

10

11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

2021

22

23

2425

26

27

2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

27

1

U.S. Mail upon all Claimants listed on Exhibit E to the Omnibus Objection and electronically served
upon all parties in interest listed on the Court's ECF System on November 2, 2009 [Docket No.
2359]; and having further reviewed and considered the "Certificate Of Service And No Response As
To Claimants Listed On <u>Exhibit E</u> To ML Liquidating Trust's Omnibus Objection To Claims And
Motion To Expunge, Reduce Or Reclassify Such Claims and Notice of Lodging Order To Disallow
and Expunge Duplicate Claims And Reclassify And Reduce Certain Claims of Claimants Listed On
Exhibit E To Omnibus Objection" filed on March 29, 2011 [Docket No. 3127]; and having found that
proper notice of the Omnibus Objection was given; and having further found that no objections to the
Omnibus Objection were timely filed and served by any of the Claimants listed on Exhibit E to the
Omnibus Objection (attached as Exhibit "1" hereto); and good cause appearing therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED granting ML Liquidating Trust's Omnibus Objection to Claims as it relates to the Claims listed on Exhibit E to the Omnibus Objection (Exhibit "1" hereto).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Claims listed in the column entitled "Non-Surviving Claim No." on Exhibit E to the Omnibus Objection (Exhibit "1" hereto) are hereby disallowed in their entirety for all purposes and expunged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the ML Liquidating Trust's objection to the amount of Claim No. 1382 - Gerald Gross, Trustee of the Gerald Gross Family Trust dated June 28, 1979, shall be withdrawn and such Claim is therefore allowed in the amount of \$530,046.44.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the remaining Claims listed in the column entitled "Surviving Claim" on Exhibit E to the Omnibus Objection (Exhibit "1" hereto) shall be allowed in the amount reflected in the column entitled "Allowed Claim."

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the all such allowed Claims listed on Exhibit E to the Omnibus Objection (Exhibit "1" hereto) shall be classified as "Unsecured".

SIGNED AND DATED ABOVE.

EXHIBIT "1"

(Exhibit "E" to Omnibus Objection)

EXHIBIT "E"

Duplicate Claims to Consolidate, Amend Dollar Amount, and Reclassify

,				
138	1779	408	977	Surviving Surviving Claim No. Claim
1383 1382		CO	4	100
స	17	2	12	
3	1784 LA34	1805 GA24	1218 CRI4	500
TA04	34	A24	RI4	CO.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		ō
	9	2,90	68	InvCode Total Claim
530,046.44	916,901.78	2,908,507.20	680,088.41	Clair
4 4	.78	20	4	1000000
4	&	2,9	6	Allowed Claim
80,5	79.8	03,2	74,20	èd C
)3.70	11.27	6.79)5.37	laim
Gerald Gross, Trusk of The Gerald Gross Family Trust dated 480,503,70 June 28, 1979	First Trust Con Onaga, Custod Evalina Layne 879,811.27 #410213XXXX	Gardner Ca Partners, LI Delaware it 2,903,246.79 partnership	Tommy D. Crimmins Trustee or Judith Crimmins, Trustee c The Crimmins Famil Revocable Trust dat 674,205.37 December 21, 1993	
Gerald Gross, Trustee of The Gerald Gross Family Trust dated June 28, 1979	First Trust Company of First Trust Company of Onaga, Custodian FBO Onaga, Custodian FBO Evalina Layne #410213XXXX	Gardner Capital Partners, LP, a Delaware limited partnership	Tommy D. Crimmins, Trustee or Judith Crimmins, Trustee of The Crimmins Family Revocable Trust dated December 21, 1993	lov)
oss, T raid G rat da 979	Com Istodi VXX	imite	Crim Judil Trus nins F	nvVesting
ruste iross ted	pany an Fg RA		mins h tee of amily t date	ğ
	ÖQ 	100	ä	手 装装
Gerald Gross Family	First Trust Compan Onaga, Custodian FBO Evalina Layne	Gardner Capital	Tommy D. Crimmins or Judith Crimmins Family Revocable Trust	
Gros	rust C	[2] 12. C3 13. C3	D. C. Revo	FullName
യ ച	ompa todiar	pila.	Yimm mmir ocable	ame
nily	any of		l s ins	
Mr. &	Ms.	Mr.	Mr. &	Sajutati Sajutati
	m			
Gerald	Evalina	Douglas	Thomas	InvMailFir stName
				8 5
Gross	аупе	Gardner	Crimmins	invM. tNa
v /	4		nins	nvMailLas tName
P.O. Box 32818	2626 E. AZ Biltmore Cir. #44	550 S. 79th St.	1021 Sheriff's	15 V
8 B 0x	Fig. 1	ર્કે હ	1021 Sheriff's	InvMailSt
Pho	Pho	Che	Pre	16.5
Phoenix AZ	Phoenix AZ	Chandler AZ	Prescott AZ	vialic v
À	R2	AZ	2	InvMail State
N &	ω	00	loo	le a
85064- 2818	85016	85226	86303	mwait
	<u> </u>			
secun	Unsecure	Unsecure	Unsecure	As
of 1382. Ne clarify that is surviving and amend demonstrates				o ·
1383 is of 1382 of 1382 clarify the clarify the surviving and amount	1784 - Not fil as amended claim. Need of clarify that the the surviving claim and co the amount of claim	filed as amende need to amount	as amended claim need to claim need to claim? that the the surviving claim and co amount of cla	bjecti
1383 is duplicate of 1382. Need to clarify that 1382 is surviving claim and amend amount	1784 - Not filed as amended claim. Need to clarify that this is the surviving claim and correct the amount of the claim	filed as amended, but need to correct amount of claim	1218 - Not filed as amended claim need to clarify that this is the surviving claim and correct amount of claim	As Claimed Objection Issues
a	Trec is in	東京 美	im s s	ST C

Claims Analysis

Duplicate Claims to Consolidate Correct Reclassify 10-13-2009
1 of 1